

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**10/28/2019 4:14 PM**

Court of Appeals No. 53229-8-II  
Trial Court No. 17-2-00870-3

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**  
**DIVISION II**

---

SHARON DOERR and RANDALL BECK,  
Plaintiffs and Respondents

v.

DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington Corporation,  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

CITY OF LONGVIEW,  
Plaintiff,

v.

DEL RAY PROPERTIES, INC., a Washington Corporation,  
Defendant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**  
Lisa M. Waldvogel, WSBA #25990  
1338 Commerce Ave., Suite 210  
Longview, Washington 98632  
(360) 425-1537

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iv

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

    A. There was substantial evidence that the Appellant did not comply with the August 9, 2017 preliminary injunction ..... 2

    B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when awarding attorney fees under RCW 7.21.030 (3)..... 3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 8

    A. Standard of Review..... 8

    B. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that Appellant intentionally disobeyed the Preliminary Injunction Order ..... 10

        1. Del Ray’s notice of October 22, 2018, viewed in light of all of the facts, threatened Ms. Doerr with eviction ..... 11

        2. The trial court considered and rejected Del Ray’s explanation that it was unaware of the city’s position until “on or before November 12”..... 19

    C. The Court did not abuse its discretion in awarding Ms. Doerr \$7,590 in attorney fees ..... 20

V. ATTORNEY FEES..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Attorney General of Washington,</i> 177 Wn.2d 467 (2013).....	9
<i>Bering v. Share,</i> 106 Wn.2d 212 (1986).....	22
<i>Berryman v. Metcalf,</i> 177 Wn. App. 644 (2013), <i>review denied sub nom.,</i> <i>Berryman v. Farmers Ins. Co.,</i> 179 Wn.2d 1026 (2014).....	22
<i>Blackburn v. State,</i> 186 Wn.2d 250 (2016).....	9
<i>Del Ray Properties, Inc. v. Sharon Doerr and Randall Beck,</i> Court of Appeals of the State of Washington Division II, No. 51222-0-II.....	4
<i>Estate of Bremer v. Walker,</i> 187 Wn. App. 450 (2015).....	22
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority v. WR-SRI</i> <i>20TH North LLC,</i> 191 Wn.2d 223 (2018).....	9
<i>Graves v. Duerden,</i> 51 Wn. App. 642 (1988).....	20
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang,</i> 87 Wn.2d 796 (1976).....	10, 20
<i>Just Dirt, Inc. v. Knight Excavating, Inc.,</i> 138 Wn. App. 409 (2007).....	22
<i>Keller v. Keller,</i> 52 Wn.2d 84 (1958).....	20
<i>King County v. Wash. State Boundary Review Bd.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 648 (1993).....	9

<i>Lane v. Skamania Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 490 (2011).....	10
<i>Lucas Flour Co. v. Local 174, Teamsters</i> , 57 Wn.2d 95 (1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962).....	9, 12
<i>In re: Lyman's Estate</i> , 7 Wn. App. 945 (1972).....	17
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398 (1998).....	22
<i>Matter of Marriage of Carlson</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 1007, <i>recon. denied</i> 193 Wn.2d 1019 (2019).....	22
<i>In re: Marriage of Curtis</i> , 106 Wn. App. 191 (2001).....	24
<i>Schuster v. Schuster</i> , 90 Wn.2d 626 (1978).....	9
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127 (2014).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Boatman</i> , 104 Wn.2d 44 (1985).....	10
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 76 Wn. App. 262 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. Mallory</i> , 69 Wn.2d 532 (1966).....	10
<i>Washington State Communication Access Project v. Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 174, 293 P.3d 413 (2013).....	24
<i>White v. Clark County</i> , 188 Wn. App. 622 (2015).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.20.010 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20

RCW 7.21 .....	3
RCW 7.21.030 .....	3
RCW 7.21.030 (3).....	3, 20, 24
RCW 9A.46.020 .....	18
RCW 10.14.020 .....	17
RCW 23B.13.310(2).....	22
RCW 59.20.045 .....	16
RCW 59.20.050(1).....	15
RCW 59.20.070(3).....	13
RCW 59.20.070(5).....	11
RCW 59.20.080 .....	13
RCW 59.20.080 (g).....	12
RCW 59.20.090 .....	14, 15
RCW 59.20.090 (1).....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
RAP 18.1.....	24
RAP 18.1(i).....	24
RAP 18.1(d).....	24
